Draft version March 21, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
SPT-CL J2215-3537: A Massive Starburst at the Center of the Most Distant Relaxed Galaxy Cluster
Michael S. Calzadilla,1 Lindsey E. Bleem,2, 3 Michael McDonald,1 Michael D. Gladders,3, 4 Adam B. Mantz,5
Steven W. Allen,5 Matthew B. Bayliss,6 Anna-Christina Eilers,1 Benjamin Floyd,7 Julie Hlavacek-Larrondo,8
Gourav Khullar,9 Keunho J. Kim,6 Guillaume Mahler,10, 11 Keren Sharon,12 Taweewat Somboonpanyakul,5
Brian Stalder,13 Antony A. Stark13
(SPT collaboration)

2014), SEDpy (Johnson 2021), matplotlib (Hunter 2020),
seaborn (Waskom 2021), jupyter/IPython Notebooks
(Kluyver et al. 2016), SAOImage DS9 (Joye & Mandel
2003), pyRAF (Science Software Branch at STScI 2012),
Source Extractor (Bertin & Arnouts 1996)
REFERENCES
Abbott, T. M. C., Abdalla, F. B., Allam, S., et al. 2018,
ApJS, 239, 18. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aae9f0
Allen, S. W. 1995, MNRAS, 276, 947.
doi:10.1093/mnras/276.3.947
Anders, E. & Grevesse, N. 1989, GeoCoA, 53, 197.
doi:10.1016/0016-7037(89)90286-X
Arnaud, K. A. 1996, Astronomical Data Analysis Software
and Systems V, 101, 17
Ashby, M. L. N., Stern, D., Brodwin, M., et al. 2009, ApJ,
701, 428. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/701/1/428
Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J., et
al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
Bayliss, M. B., Ruel, J., Stubbs, C. W., et al. 2016, ApJS,
227, 3. doi:10.3847/0067-0049/227/1/3
Bertin, E. & Arnouts, S. 1996, A&AS, 117, 393.
doi:10.1051/aas:1996164
Bleem, L. E., Stalder, B., Brodwin, M., et al. 2015, ApJS,
216, 20. doi:10.1088/0067-0049/216/1/20
Bleem, L. E., Stalder, B., de Haan, T., et al. 2015, ApJS,
216, 27. doi:10.1088/0067-0049/216/2/27
Bleem, L. E., Bocquet, S., Stalder, B., et al. 2020, ApJS,
247, 25. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/ab6993
Calzadilla, M. S., McDonald, M., Donahue, M., et al. 2022,
arXiv:2207.01624
Calzadilla, M. S., McDonald, M., Bayliss, M., et al. 2019,
ApJL, 887, L17. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab5b07
Calzetti, D., Armus, L., Bohlin, R. C., et al. 2000, ApJ,
533, 682. doi:10.1086/308692
Cavagnolo, K. W., McNamara, B. R., Nulsen, P. E. J., et al.
2010, ApJ, 720, 1066. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/720/2/1066
Cavagnolo, K. W., Donahue, M., Voit, G. M., et al. 2008,
ApJL, 683, L107. doi:10.1086/591665
12 Calzadilla et al.
Choi, J., Dotter, A., Conroy, C., et al. 2016, ApJ, 823, 102.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/823/2/102
Conroy, C., Gunn, J. E., & White, M. 2009, ApJ, 699, 486.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/486
Crawford, C. S., Allen, S. W., Ebeling, H., et al. 1999,
MNRAS, 306, 857. doi:10.1046/j.1365-8711.1999.02583.x
D’Onghia, E., Sommer-Larsen, J., Romeo, A. D., et al.
2005, ApJL, 630, L109. doi:10.1086/491651
Donahue, M., Connor, T., Fogarty, K., et al. 2015, ApJ,
805, 177. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/805/2/177
Donahue, M. & Voit, G. M. 2022, PhR, 973, 1.
doi:10.1016/j.physrep.2022.04.005
Dutson, K. L., Edge, A. C., Hinton, J. A., et al. 2014,
MNRAS, 442, 2048. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu975

Gaspari, M., McDonald, M., Hamer, S. L., et al. 2018, ApJ,
854, 167. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaaa1b
Gaspari, M., Tombesi, F., & Cappi, M. 2020, Nature
Astronomy, 4, 10. doi:10.1038/s41550-019-0970-1
Hamer, S. L., Edge, A. C., Swinbank, A. M., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 460, 1758. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw1054
Harris, C.R., Millman, K.J., van der Walt, S.J. et al. 2020,
Nature585, 357–362. doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2.
High, F. W., Stubbs, C. W., Rest, A., et al. 2009, AJ, 138,
110. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/138/1/110
Hilton, M., Sifón, C., Naess, S., et al. 2021, ApJS, 253, 3.
doi:10.3847/1538-4365/abd023
Hlavacek-Larrondo, J., Fabian, A. C., Edge, A. C., et al.
2013, MNRAS, 431, 1638. doi:10.1093/mnras/stt283
Hlavacek-Larrondo, J., McDonald, M., Benson, B. A., et al.
2015, ApJ, 805, 35. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/805/1/35
Hlavacek-Larrondo, J., Fabian, A. C., Edge, A. C., et al.
2012, MNRAS, 421, 1360.
doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20405.x
Hlavacek-Larrondo, J., Rhea, C. L., Webb, T., et al. 2020,

Kluyver, T., Ragan-Kelley, B., Pérez, F., et al. 2016, IOS
Press, 87. doi:10.3233/978-1-61499-649-1-87
Kriek, M. & Conroy, C. 2013, ApJL, 775, L16.
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/775/1/L16
Leja, J., Johnson, B. D., Conroy, C., et al. 2017, ApJ, 837,
170. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa5ffe
Lidman, C., Suherli, J., Muzzin, A., et al. 2012, MNRAS,
427, 550. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21984.x
Liu, A., Bulbul, E., Ghirardini, V., et al. 2022, A&A, 661,
A2. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202141120
Mantz, A. B., Allen, S. W., Morris, R. G., et al. 2015,
MNRAS, 449, 199. doi:10.1093/mnras/stv219
Mantz, A. B., Morris, R. G., Allen, S. W., et al. 2022,
MNRAS, 510, 131. doi:10.1093/mnras/stab3390
McDonald, M., Benson, B. A., Vikhlinin, A., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 774, 23. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/774/1/23
McDonald, M., Gaspari, M., McNamara, B. R., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 858, 45. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aabace
McDonald, M., Allen, S. W., Bayliss, M., et al. 2017, ApJ,
843, 28. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7740
McDonald, M., Stalder, B., Bayliss, M., et al. 2016, ApJ,
817, 86. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/817/2/86
McDonald, M., Bayliss, M., Benson, B. A., et al. 2012,
Nature, 488, 349. doi:10.1038/nature11379
Extreme Cooling and Star Formation at z = 1.2 in SPT-CL J2215-3537 13
McDonald, M., Veilleux, S., Rupke, D. S. N., et al. 2010,
ApJ, 721, 1262. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/721/2/1262
McNamara, B. R. & Nulsen, P. E. J. 2012, New Journal of
Physics, 14, 055023. doi:10.1088/1367-2630/14/5/055023
McNamara, B. R. & Nulsen, P. E. J. 2007, ARA&A, 45,
117. doi:10.1146/annurev.astro.45.051806.110625

Skrutskie, M. F., Cutri, R. M., Stiening, R., et al. 2006, AJ,
131, 1163. doi:10.1086/498708
Smith, R. K., Brickhouse, N. S., Liedahl, D. A., et al. 2001,
ApJL, 556, L91. doi:10.1086/322992
Somboonpanyakul, T., McDonald, M., Noble, A., et al.
2022, AJ, 163, 146. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ac5030
Stalder, B., Stark, A. A., Amato, S. M., et al. 2014,
Proc. SPIE, 9147, 91473Y. doi:10.1117/12.2054933
Sutherland, R. S. & Dopita, M. A. 1993, ApJS, 88, 253.
doi:10.1086/191823
Tozzi, P. & Norman, C. 2001, ApJ, 546, 63.
doi:10.1086/318237
van den Bosch, F. C., Yang, X., Mo, H. J., et al. 2007,
MNRAS, 376, 841. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.11493.x
Vanderlinde, K., Crawford, T. M., de Haan, T., et al. 2010,
ApJ, 722, 1180. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/722/2/1180
Vikhlinin, A., Kravtsov, A., Forman, W., et al. 2006, ApJ,
640, 691. doi:10.1086/500288
Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,
Nature Methods, 17, 261. doi:10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
Waskom, M. L., 2021, The Open Journal, 6, 60.
doi:10.21105/joss.03021
Webb, T., Noble, A., DeGroot, A., et al. 2015, ApJ, 809,
173. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/809/2/173
Zhu, Y.-N., Wu, H., Li, H.-N., et al. 2010, Research in
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 10, 329.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/10/4/004
APPENDIX